

GAHC010244192024



2025:GAU-AS:5565

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Cont.Cas(C)/203/2025

DEBENDRA NATH PHUKAN
S/O- LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN
R/O- 19 MARTELLO COURT
PORTMARNOCK
DUBLIN
D13XF85
IRELAND THROUGH HIS CONSTITUTED ATTORNEY SHRI AMAL BORAH
S/O LATE BHABANI CHARAN BORAH
AGED ABOUT 73 YEARS
R/O HOUSE NO. 8
MALIBAGAN
KHARGULI
GUWAHATI-781004
ASSAM

VERSUS

RAJA BAISHYA
ACS AND 2 ORS.
THE CIRCLE OFFICER
GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE
NEAR DGP OFFICE
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI- 781007
ASSAM

2:BIRENDRA NATH PHUKAN
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN
R/O M.C. BARUAH ROAD
BARUWARI
GUWAHATI-781001

DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

3:RAJIV PHUKAN
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN
R/O M.C. BARUAH ROAD
BARUWARI
GUWAHATI-781001
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Mr. MK Choudhury, Senior Advocate
Mrs. R Bora

Advocate for the respondent(s): X X

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

05.05.2025

Heard Mr. MK Choudhury, the learned senior counsel, assisted by Ms. R Bora, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

2. Issue notice, returnable on 06.06.2025.
3. This Court taking into account the judgment and order dated 29.07.2024 passed in WP(C)No.5685/2023 is not inclined to issue notice upon the respondent Nos.2 and 3. However, as regards the respondent No.1, steps be taken by way of registered post with A/D as well as through usual process within 2(two) days.

4. The case of the petitioner herein is that although vide the judgment and order dated 29.07.2024 in WP(C)No.5686/2023, this Court had directed the Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle to carry out the demarcation as regards the plot of land measuring 2 kathas, 5.22 lechas covered by Dag No.850 included in K.P Patta No.592 under Ulubari Mouza, Village-Sahar, Guwahati, Part No.7, but till date, no step has been taken for carrying out such demarcation and preparation of the minutes and circulating with the petitioner.

5. The respondent No.1 shall bring on record its stands in respect to the compliance to the judgment and order dated 29.07.2024 passed in WP(C)No.5685/2023 on or before the next date fixed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant