

GAHC010179942025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/203/2025**

DEBENDRA NATH PHUKAN  
S/O- LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN  
R/O- 19 MARTELLO COURT  
PORTMARNOCK  
DUBLIN  
D13XF85  
IRELAND THROUGH HIS CONSTITUTED ATTORNEY SHRI AMAL BORAH  
S/O LATE BHABANI CHARAN BORAH  
AGED ABOUT 73 YEARS  
R/O HOUSE NO. 8  
MALIBAGAN  
KHARGULI  
GUWAHATI-781004  
ASSAM

VERSUS

RAJA BAISHYA  
ACS AND 2 ORS.  
THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE  
NEAR DGP OFFICE  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI- 781007  
ASSAM

2:BIRENDRA NATH PHUKAN  
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN  
R/O M.C. BARUAH ROAD  
BARUWARI  
GUWAHATI-781001  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)

ASSAM

3:RAJIV PHUKAN  
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN  
R/O M.C. BARUAH ROAD  
BARUWARI  
GUWAHATI-781001  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. M K CHOUDHURY  
Advocate for : MR H SARMA (R-1) appearing for RAJA BAISHYA  
ACS AND 2 ORS.

Linked Case :**I.A.(Civil)/2633/2025**

BIRENDRA NATH PHUKAN  
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN, R/O M.C. BARUAH ROAD, BARUWARI,  
GUWAHATI-781001, DIST- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

DEBENDRA NATH PHUKAN AND ORS  
S/O- LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN, R/O- 19 MARTELLO COURT,  
PORTMARNOCK, DUBLIN, D13XF85, IRELAND THROUGH HIS  
CONSTITUTED ATTORNEY SHRI AMAL BORAH, S/O LATE BHABANI  
CHARAN BORAH, AGED ABOUT 73 YEARS, R/O HOUSE NO. 8,  
MALIBAGAN, KHARGULI, GUWAHATI-781004, ASSAM

2:RAJA BAISHYA

ACS  
THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE  
NEAR DGP OFFICE  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI- 781007  
ASSAM

3:RAJIV PHUKAN  
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN  
R/O M.C. BARUAH ROAD

BARUWARI  
GUWAHATI-781001  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MRS P BARUA, MS. S T KHAN,MR M KALITA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

**Date : 08.01.2026**

Heard Mr. M. K. Choudhury, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mrs. S. Borah, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. H. Sarma, learned counsel for the alleged contemnor No. 1, submits that although he has filed the affidavit as directed in the matter, no copy appears to have been served upon the learned counsel for the petitioner inadvertently.

In view of above and as agreed to by learned counsel for the parties, let these matters be listed after 3 (three) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**